H. No. 4940

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

BY REPRESENTATIVES YU, BABASA AND GO (M.), PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 52

AN ACT RENAMING THE J.H. CERILLES STATE COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN MIGUEL, PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR, AS THE ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR STATE COLLEGE, AMENDING FOR THE PURPOSE REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9159. ENTITLED "AN ACT CONVERTING THE J.H. CERILLES POLYTECHNIC COLLEGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN MIGUEL. PROVINCE OF ZAMBOANGA DEL SUR INTO A STATE COLLEGE TO BE KNOWN AS THE J.H. CERILLES STATE COLLEGE, APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES"

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The J.H. Cerilles State College in the Municipality of San Miguel, Province of Zamboanga del Sur, is hereby renamed as the Zamboanga del Sur State College.
- SEC. 2. The main campus of the Zamboanga del Sur State
- 5 College shall remain in its present location in the Municipality of
- 6 San Miguel, Province of Zamboanga del Sur.

	SEC. 3.	Al	l laws,	exe	cu	tive	e orders,	decr	ees, i	instru	ictions, ru	ıles
and	regulation	ns	contra	ry	to	or	inconsis	tent	with	any	provision	of
this Act are amended, repealed or modified accordingly.												

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,